

No. 18-1578

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PFIZER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALIDA ADAMYAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AND THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
JORDAN M. SCHWARTZ
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Additional counsel

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C.
20036
(202) 682-1168

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER TOLSDORF
MANUFACTURERS'
CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

ALAN J. LAZARUS
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Four Embarcadero Center 27th
Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4180
(415) 591-7551

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The American Tort Reform Association, The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, The National Association of Manufacturers, The Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America and the Product Liability Advisory Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND REVERSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ORDER BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO REVIEW COULD SIGNAL APPROVAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULING ON AN IMPORTANT, RECURRING ISSUE.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO FURTHER CAFA’S REMEDIAL PURPOSE AND PROTECT AGAINST LITIGATION GAMESMANSHIP.....	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Lester v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 879 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Services LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II).....	11
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec. H726.....	10
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Walter Dellinger,
*The Class Action Fairness Act, Curbing
 Unfairness and Restoring Faith in our
 Judicial System*, Progressive Policy
 Institute, Mar. 2003..... 6, 7, 9
- Margaret Cronin Fisk,
*Welcome to St. Louis, the New Hot Spot
 for Litigation Tourists*, Bloomberg (Sept.
 29, 2016), [https://www.bloomberg.com/
 news/articles/2016-09-29/plaintiffs-
 lawyers-st-louis](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-09-29/plaintiffs-lawyers-st-louis) 6
- Guyon Knight,
*The CAFA Mass Action Numerosity
 Requirement: Three Problems with
 Counting to 100*, 78 Fordham L. Rev.
 1875 (2010)..... 13
- Linda S. Mullenix,
*Class Actions Shrugged: Mass Actions
 and the Future of Aggregate Litigation*,
 32 Rev. Litig. 591 (2013)..... 12-13
- Oral Arguments Transcript,
Fox v. Johnson & Johnson, No.
 ED104580 (Mo. Ct. App. May 10, 2017) 6
- Anthony Rollo & Gabriel A. Crowson,
*Mapping the New Class Action Frontier
 – A Primer on the Class Action Fairness
 Act and Amended Federal Rule 23*, 59
 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 11 (2005)..... 6

Enrique Schaerer, <i>A Rose by Any Other Name: Why a Parens Patriae Action Can Be a “Mass Action” Under the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 39 (2013).....	10-11
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Addressing the “Elephantine Mass” of Asbestos Cases: Consolidation Versus Inactive Dockets (Pleural Registries) and Case Management Plans That Defer Claims Filed by the Non-Sick</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 271 (2004)	7
Sarah S. Vance, <i>A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)	9
